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Exhibit B 
Before the Monterey County Planning Commission in and for the 

County of Monterey, State of California 
 

In the matter of the application of:  
SALIB (PLN170468) 
RESOLUTION NO. ---- 
Resolution by the Monterey County Planning 
Commission: 

1) Finding that the project is a single-family 
residence which qualifies for a categorical 
exemption pursuant to Section 15303 of the 
California Environmental Quality Act 
Guidelines and that none of the exceptions 
under section 15300.2 apply; and,  

2) Approving a Combined Development 
Permit consisting of:  
a. Administrative Permit and Design 

Approval to allow the construction of a 
new 2,939-square foot two-level single 
family dwelling, a 508-square foot 
attached garage, a 587-square foot 
deck/covered patio and associated 
grading; and a 

b. Use Permit for development on slopes 
exceeding 25%. 

 
[PLN170468, Salib, 25575 Chiquito Place, Carmel, 
Carmel Valley Master Plan, Coastal Zone (APN: 
015-052-026-000)] 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
The Salib application (PLN170468) came on for public hearing before the Monterey 
County Planning Commission on April 11, 2018.  Having considered all the written and 
documentary evidence, the administrative record, the staff report, oral testimony, and 
other evidence presented, the Planning Commission finds and decides as follows: 

FINDINGS 
    
1.  FINDING:  CONSISTENCY – The project, as conditioned, is consistent with the 

applicable plans and policies which designate this area as appropriate 
for development. 

 EVIDENCE: a)   The project has been reviewed for consistency with the text, policies, 
and regulations in: 

- 2010 General Plan; 
- Carmel Valley Master Plan 
- Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21);  

 
No conflicts were found to exist. Communications received during 
LUAC meetings were subsequently addressed in revised plans. Staff’s 
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review of the project did not indicate any inconsistencies with the text, 
policies, and regulations in these documents.   

  b)  The property is located at 25575 Chiquito Place, Carmel, to the east of 
Highway 1 (APN: 015-052-026-000), Carmel Valley Master Plan.  The 
1-acre property is zoned Low Density Residential, one unit per acre, 
with Site Plan Review, Resource Allocation Zone and Design Control 
overlays [LDR/1-D-S-RAZ] which allow the first single family 
dwelling per lot with an Administrative Permit, Site Plan and Design 
Approval. Because the project is proposed on a sloping hillside (25% or 
greater), a Use Permit was applied to the project.  

  c)  The 1.00192-acre lot (43,749 square feet) was created with the Record 
of Survey Map of a portion of Lot 4, Hatton Partition in Rancho Canada 
De La Segunda filed on May 16, 1946 in Volume 4 of Surveys, Page 31 
in the office of the County Recorder of the County of Monterey. 

  d)  Visual Resources. The Carmel Valley Master Plan, Section 1.20 
outlines the design review required for all new development throughout 
the Valley, including proposals for existing lots of record. Pursuant to 
this section, the development either shall be visually compatible with 
the character of the valley and immediate surrounding areas or shall 
enhance the quality of areas that have been degraded by existing 
development. The proposed location of the structure is not visible from 
a scenic highway or corridor and the profile of the house conforms to 
the topography of the site. The proposed two-level house is compatible 
with the character of the valley and colors and materials have been 
selected to blend with the existing environment.  The lot has a 25-foot 
natural drainage easement on the westernmost portion of the lot (rear), 
contiguous to the Arroyo Trail which serves as an additional buffer 
between the edge of pavement and the nearest lot to the west (over 100 
feet).  

  e)  Site Plan Review. The subject lot and surrounding areas are designated 
as a Site Plan Zoning District (“S” zoning overlay) for review of 
development in areas where development has the potential to adversely 
affect or be adversely affected by natural resources or site constraints. 
The parcel is significantly constrained due to the shape of the lot, 
topography (slopes over 25%), and the presence of trees clustered in the 
western portion of the lot (rear). Structures have been carefully sited 
within the required setbacks to minimize tree removal. Slopes range 
from 20 to 40 percent and the gentler part of the slope has been chosen 
for development. The Geotechnical Report (LIB170355) concludes that 
the site is geotechnically suitable for the proposed residence. 

  f)  Design. Pursuant to Chapter 21.44 of the Monterey County Zoning 
Ordinance, Title 21, a Design Control Zoning District (“D” zoning 
overlay), regulates the location, size, configuration, materials, and 
colors of structures and fences to assure the protection of the public 
viewshed and neighborhood character.  The subject site is the last 
vacant lot in the Chiquito Place cul de sac. Existing single family 
dwellings are located on varying degrees of steepness (e.g. steeper on 
the southeast) and are generally recessed into the lots. The proposed 
single family dwelling would be situated on a sloping hillside. The plans 
show a terraced design where the main level and attached garage will sit 
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at the top of the slope and a partial lower level will step down with the 
slope. The main level will utilize raised wood floors and the basement 
and garage will have concrete floor slabs on grade. Low retaining walls 
are planned along the driveway (approx. 8 inches tall). The selection of 
colors and materials include: “Tan Plan,” exterior stucco, “Ladera 
Blend, Capistrano” one piece concrete tiles for roof, and dark brown 4-
panel bead board garage door and painted metal guardrails for the 
proposed decks. The driveway design winds down into the garage and 
will be placed in the steepest part of the slope (greater than 25%).  

  g)  Resource Allocation Zone (RAZ). The project is consistent with 
requirements of RAZ because the first single family dwelling is a use 
permitted in the respective district with which RAZ is combined (e.g. 
LDR) and the because the lot meets the provisions of Chapter 21.62 
(Height and Setback Exceptions).  

  h)  Setbacks. The project meets setback requirements for LDR lots. The 
required front setback is 30 feet for main structures and 50 feet for non-
habitable accessory structures. The house and garage will be 82 feet 
from the front property line. The required side setbacks are 10 percent 
of the average lot width. The parcel is narrowest at the front where it 
fronts Chiquito Place and widens toward the back, with the widest 
portion at the rear property line. The plans show the narrowest part of 
the lot to be 49.99 ft. and the widest width to be 274.8 ft. Ten percent of 
the average lot width is shown to be16ft, 5in. The house will be 25ft, 2 
in. from the north property line and 24ft 2in. from the south property 
line. Therefore, the project meets the setbacks required for the proposed 
development. 

  i)  Archaeological Resources. The proposed development is within a 
moderate archaeological sensitivity zone and required an 
Archaeological Report pursuant to Section 21.66.050 (Title 21). The 
report indicated that there was no evidence of historic or prehistoric 
cultural activity. Based on these negative findings, there are no 
archaeological concerns; however, a standard condition will be applied 
for the inadvertent discovery of any cultural resources (Condition No. 
3).   

  j)  LUAC. The project was referred to the Carmel Valley Land Use 
Advisory Committee (Carmel Valley LUAC) for review.  Based on the 
LUAC Procedure Guidelines adopted by the Monterey County Board of 
Supervisors, this application did warrant referral to the LUAC because it 
includes a Design Approval application subject to review by the 
Planning Commission. On October 16, 2017, the Carmel Valley LUAC 
voted 6 ayes, 0 noes, and 1 absent, to continue the project citing setback 
and siting issues. It would appear that the applicant was receptive to the 
feedback because they submitted plans with revisions on December 1, 
2017 which addressed issues raised at the LUAC. The project was re-
staked accordingly. The project was placed on the December 18, 2017 
LUAC agenda and was supported with changes (7 ayes, 0 noes, 0 
absent). Changes included undergrounding utilities (see condition no. 9) 
and adding retaining walls as needed. 
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  k)  Staff conducted site inspections on September 21, 2017 and December 5 
to verify that the project on the subject parcel conforms to the plans 
listed above and to ensure staking and flagging had been installed.  

  l)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN170468. 

    
2. FINDING:   SITE SUITABILITY – The site is physically suitable for the use 

proposed. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 

departments and agencies: RMA- Planning, Cypress Fire Protection 
District, RMA-Public Works, RMA-Environmental Services, Water 
Resources Agency, and the Carmel Valley LUAC.  There has been no 
indication from these departments/agencies that the site is not suitable 
for the proposed development.  Recommended conditions have been 
incorporated. 

  b)  Staff identified potential impacts to Archaeological resources and soil 
stability.  The following reports have been prepared:  

- “Preliminary Archaeological Assessment,” (LIB 170354) 
prepared by Susan Morley, April 2017. 

- “Geotechnical Engineering Report (LIB170355), prepared by 
Earth Systems, August 23, 2017.  

The above-mentioned technical reports by third-party consultants 
indicated that there are no physical or environmental constraints that 
would indicate that the site is not suitable for the use proposed. County 
staff has independently reviewed these reports.  

  c)  Tree Removal. The applicant proposes to remove 1 (one) 18-inch pine 
tree for the purposes of development. Pursuant to the language and 
requirements of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance (Title 21) 
Section 21.64.260 (Preservation of Oaks & Other Protected Trees) and 
the Carmel Valley Master Plan, Oaks, Madrones and Redwoods are 
protected tree species. Pines, however, are not listed as a protected 
species.  Therefore, the sections addressing the removal three or less 
protected trees (Section 21.64.260, 2) or the removal of more than three 
protected trees (Section 21.64.260, 3) do not apply.    

  d)  Use Permit: Slopes. According to the County’s GIS data, the site has a 
low landslide and liquefaction risk and poses a moderate erosion hazard. 
The lot is on slopes which exceed 25% in some areas and will require 
the structure and retaining walls attached to the structure to be supported 
by a system of drilled, cast-in-place concrete piers interconnected by 
grade beams. Per the Geotechnical Report, the piers should penetrate 
through any fill and surface soil to be embedded into firm sandstone 
bedrock; fills should be placed and compacted in accordance with 
common hillside practices, including keying and benching of the slopes 
to receive help. To reduce the potential for subsurface water to affect the 
lower level floor slab, a sub-slab drainage system should be provided. 
Free subsurface water was not encountered within the 10-foot depth of 
exploration. Slope inclinations range from about 20 percent on the 
proposed building area, to over 40 percent toward the rear of the 
property. There are no feasible siting alternatives without imposing 
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undue restrictions on the applicant or the removal of more trees. The 
project has been conditioned to address erosion control (Condition No. 
10), grading (Condition No. 12), storm water (Condition No. 16) and 
construction management (Condition No. 17). In addition, the project 
will require all new utilities and distribution lines to be placed 
underground (Condition No. 9). The Use Permit entitlement is 
appropriate for this project because proposed development impacting 
slopes in excess of 25 percent exceeds 10 percent of the total 
development footprint. It is the general policy of the County to require 
dedication of a scenic easement on a slope exceeding 25 percent, 
however, the (north) toe of the bank (as shown on the plans) follows the 
extension of the reserve leach field and beyond that point, the slope is 
less than 25 percent and abuts a utility and natural drainage easement. 
Therefore, staff did not impose a condition requiring a scenic easement.  

  e)  Waste Management.  A private septic system (including septic tank, 
primary leech field and reserve leech field) is also part of this project 
and is proposed to the rear of the lot. The septic system meets the 
minimum setbacks from the structure.  

  f)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning for the 
proposed development can be found in Project File PLN170468. 

    
3. FINDING:  HEALTH AND SAFETY - The establishment, maintenance, or 

operation of the use or structure applied for, will not, under the 
circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, safety, 
peace, morals, comfort, and general welfare of persons residing or 
working in the neighborhood of such proposed use; or be detrimental or 
injurious to property and improvements in the neighborhood; or to the 
general welfare of the County. 

 EVIDENCE: a)  The project has been reviewed for site suitability by the following 
departments and agencies: RMA- Planning, Cypress Fire Protection 
District, RMA-Public Works, RMA-Environmental Services, and the 
Water Resources Agency. The respective agencies have recommended 
conditions, where appropriate, to ensure that the project will not have an 
adverse effect on the health, safety, and welfare of persons either 
residing or working in the neighborhood.   

  b)  A private septic system (including septic tank, primary leech field and 
reserve leech field) is also part of this project and is proposed to the rear 
of the lot. The septic system meets the minimum setbacks from the 
structure. Minimum horizontal distance required from a structure to a 
septic tank is 5 feet; the proposed septic tank will be placed 22 feet 
downslope from the edge of the residence. The minimum distance 
required from a structure to a leach field is 10 feet; the primary leach 
field is 24 feet downslope from the proposed residence. The minimum 
distance required from the property line to a leach field is 10 feet; the 
reserve leach field is over 50 feet from the edge of pavement on the west 
side (rear).  

  c)  Water will be supplied by the Monterey Peninsula Water Management 
District. The applicant provided the purchase deed showing water 
credits from Malpaso for a 2.5 bath home.  
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  d)  Staff conducted a site inspection on September 21 and December 5, 
2017 to verify that the site is suitable for this use. 

  e)  The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to the Monterey County RMA - Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN170468. 

    
4. FINDING:  NO VIOLATIONS - The subject property is in compliance with all 

rules and regulations pertaining to zoning uses, subdivision and any 
other applicable provisions of the County’s zoning ordinance.  No 
violations exist on the property. 

 EVIDENCE: a) Staff reviewed Monterey County RMA - Planning and Building 
Services Department records and is not aware of any violations existing 
on subject property. 

  b) Staff conducted a site inspection on September 21 and December 5, 
2017 and researched County records to assess if any violation exists on 
the subject property; none were found.  

  c) The application, plans and supporting materials submitted by the project 
applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the proposed 
development are found in Project File PLN170468. 

5. FINDING:  CEQA (Exempt): - The project qualifies for a categorical exemption 
pursuant to Section 15303 of the California Environmental Quality Act 
Guidelines and that none of the exceptions under section 15300.2 apply 

 EVIDENCE: a) California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 
15303 is a Class 3 exemption which categorically exempts a single-
family residence and accessory structures including garages within 
residentially zoned areas. 

   The proposed project involves the construction of a single-family 
residence and attached garage, both located within a residential zone. 

  b) None of the exceptions under CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2 apply 
to this project. The project does not involve a designated historical 
resource, a hazardous waste site, development located near or within 
view of a scenic highway, unusual circumstances that would result in a 
significant effect on the environment, or development that would result 
in a cumulative significant impact. 

  d) The application, project plans, and related support materials submitted 
by the project applicant to Monterey County RMA-Planning for the 
proposed development found in Project File PLN170468. 

    
7. FINDING:  APPEALABILITY - The decision on this project may be appealed to the 

Board of Supervisors but not the California Coastal Commission. 
 EVIDENCE: a)  Section 21.80.040.D of the Monterey County Zoning Ordinance states 

that the proposed project is appealable to the Board of Supervisors. 
  b)  The project is not located in the Coastal Zone. 

 
 

DECISION 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, based on the above findings and evidence, the Planning Commission 
does hereby:  
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1) Find that the project is a single-family residence which qualifies for a categorical 
exemption pursuant to Section 15303 of the California Environmental Quality Act 
Guidelines and that none of the exceptions under section 15300.2 apply; and,  

2) Approve a Combined Development Permit consisting of:  
c. Administrative Permit and Design Approval to allow the construction of a new 2,939-

square foot two-level single family dwelling, a 508-square foot attached garage, a 
587-square foot deck/covered patio and associated grading; and a 

d. Use Permit for development on slopes exceeding 25%. 
 

 
in general conformance with the attached plans and subject to eighteen (18) conditions of 
approval, all being attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and 
 
 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of April, 2018 upon motion of ______________, 
seconded by ________________, by the following vote: 
 

AYES:  
NOES:  

ABSENT:  
ABSTAIN:  

 
 

 
 ________________________________________ 

Jacqueline R. Onciano, Planning Commission Secretary  
 
 
COPY OF THIS DECISION MAILED TO APPLICANT ON______________.  
 
THIS APPLICATION IS APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS.   
 
IF ANYONE WISHES TO APPEAL THIS DECISION, AN APPEAL FORM MUST BE COMPLETED 
AND SUBMITTED TO THE CLERK OF THE BOARD ALONG WITH THE APPROPRIATE FILING 
FEE ON OR BEFORE _______________. 
 
(Coastal Projects)  
THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN THE COASTAL ZONE AND IS TO THE COASTAL 
COMMISSION.  UPON RECEIPT OF NOTIFICATION OF THE FINAL LOCAL ACTION NOTICE 
(FLAN) STATING THE DECISION BY THE FINAL DECISION MAKING BODY, THE 
COMMISSION ESTABLISHES A 10 WORKING DAY APPEAL PERIOD. AN APPEAL FORM 
MUST BE FILED WITH THE COASTAL COMMISSION. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, 
CONTACT THE COASTAL COMMISSION AT (831) 427-4863 OR AT 725 FRONT STREET, SUITE 
300, SANTA CRUZ, CA. 
 
This decision, if this is the final administrative decision, is subject to judicial review pursuant to California 
Code of Civil Procedure Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6.  Any Petition for Writ of Mandate must be filed with the 
Court no later than the 90th day following the date on which this decision becomes final.  
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NOTES 
 
1. You will need a building permit and must comply with the Monterey County Building Ordinance 

in every respect. 
 
Additionally, the Zoning Ordinance provides that no building permit shall be issued, nor any use 
conducted, otherwise than in accordance with the conditions and terms of the permit granted or 
until ten days after the mailing of notice of the granting of the permit by the appropriate authority, 
or after granting of the permit by the Board of Supervisors in the event of appeal.   

 
 Do not start any construction or occupy any building until you have obtained the necessary permits 

and use clearances from Monterey County RMA-Planning and RMA-Building Services 
Department office in Salinas.   

 
2. This permit expires 3 years after the above date of granting thereof unless construction or use is 

started within this period.  
 
Form Rev. 5-14-2014 



DRAFT Conditions of Approval/Implementation Plan/Mitigation 

Monitoring and Reporting Plan

PLN170468

Monterey County RMA Planning

1. PD001 - SPECIFIC USES ONLY

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

This Combined Development Permit (PLN170468) allows the construction of a new 

2,939 square foot, two-level single family dwelling, a 508-square foot attached garage, 

a 587-square foot deck/covered patio, retaining walls and associated grading on 

slopes exceeding 25% in some areas. The project also includes the removal of a 

non-protected tree (18" Pine). The property is located at 25575 Chiquito Place, 

Carmel (Assessor's Parcel Number 015-052-026-000), Carmel Valley Master Plan. 

This permit was approved in accordance with County ordinances and land use 

regulations subject to the terms and conditions described in the project file.  Neither 

the uses nor the construction allowed by this permit shall commence unless and until 

all of the conditions of this permit are met to the satisfaction of the Director of RMA - 

Planning.  Any use or construction not in substantial conformance with the terms and 

conditions of this permit is a violation of County regulations and may result in 

modification or revocation of this permit and subsequent legal action.  No use or 

construction other than that specified by this permit is allowed unless additional 

permits are approved by the appropriate authorities.  To the extent that the County 

has delegated any condition compliance or mitigation monitoring to the Monterey 

County Water Resources Agency, the Water Resources Agency shall provide all 

information requested by the County and the County shall bear ultimate responsibility 

to ensure that conditions and mitigation measures are properly fulfilled. (RMA - 

Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to conditions and uses specified in the permit on an 

ongoing basis unless otherwise stated.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

4/3/2018Print Date: Page 1 of 712:13:12PM

PLN170468



2. PD002 - NOTICE PERMIT APPROVAL

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The applicant shall record a Permit Approval Notice. This notice shall state:

 "A Combined Development Permit (Resolution Number *** ) was approved by the 

Planning Commission for Assessor's Parcel Number on April 11, 2018. The permit 

was granted subject to 18 conditions of approval which run with the land. A copy of the 

permit is on file with Monterey County RMA - Planning."

Proof of recordation of this notice shall be furnished to the Director of RMA - Planning 

prior to issuance of grading and building permits, Certificates of Compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of grading and building permits, certificates of compliance, or 

commencement of use, whichever occurs first and as applicable, the Owner /Applicant 

shall provide proof of recordation of this notice to the RMA - Planning.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

3. PD003(A) - CULTURAL RESOURCES NEGATIVE ARCHAEOLOGICAL REPORT

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

If, during the course of construction, cultural, archaeological, historical or 

paleontological resources are uncovered at the site (surface or subsurface resources) 

work shall be halted immediately within 50 meters (165 feet) of the find until a qualified 

professional archaeologist can evaluate it.  Monterey County RMA - Planning and a 

qualified archaeologist (i.e., an archaeologist registered with the Register of 

Professional Archaeologists) shall be immediately contacted by the responsible 

individual present on-site.  When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist 

shall immediately visit the site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop 

proper mitigation measures required for recovery.

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant shall adhere to this condition on an on-going basis.  

Prior to the issuance of grading or building permits and/or prior to the recordation of 

the final/parcel map, whichever occurs first, the Owner/Applicant shall include 

requirements of this condition as a note on all grading and building plans. The note 

shall state "Stop work within 50 meters (165 feet) of uncovered resource and contact 

Monterey County RMA - Planning and a qualified archaeologist immediately if cultural, 

archaeological, historical or paleontological resources are uncovered."  

When contacted, the project planner and the archaeologist shall immediately visit the 

site to determine the extent of the resources and to develop proper mitigation 

measures required for the discovery.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

4/3/2018Print Date: Page 2 of 712:13:12PM
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4. PD006(A) - CONDITION COMPLIANCE FEE

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

The Owner/Applicant shall pay the Condition Compliance fee, as set forth in the fee 

schedule adopted by the Board of Supervisors, for the staff time required to satisfy 

conditions of approval. The fee in effect at the time of payment shall be paid prior to 

clearing any conditions of approval.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to clearance of conditions, the Owner/Applicant shall pay the Condition 

Compliance fee, as set forth in the fee schedule adopted by the Board of Supervisors.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

5. PD007- GRADING WINTER RESTRICTION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

No land clearing or grading shall occur on the subject parcel between October 15 and 

April 15 unless authorized by the Director of RMA - Building Services. (RMA - 

Planning and RMA - Building Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

The Owner/Applicant, on an on-going basis, shall obtain authorization from the 

Director of RMA - Building Services Department to conduct land clearing or grading 

between October 15 and April 15.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

6. PD011 - TREE AND ROOT PROTECTION

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

Trees which are located close to construction site(s) shall be protected from 

inadvertent damage from construction equipment by fencing off the canopy driplines 

and/or critical root zones (whichever is greater) with protective materials, wrapping 

trunks with protective materials, avoiding fill of any type against the base of the trunks 

and avoiding an increase in soil depth at the feeding zone or drip -line of the retained 

trees.  Said protection, approved by certified arborist, shall be demonstrated prior to 

issuance of building permits subject to the approval of RMA - Director of Planning.  If 

there is any potential for damage, all work must stop in the area and a report, with 

mitigation measures, shall be submitted by certified arborist.  Should any additional 

trees not included in this permit be harmed, during grading or construction activities, in 

such a way where removal is required, the owner/applicant shall obtain required 

permits. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of grading and/or building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit 

evidence of tree protection to RMA - Planning for review and approval. 

During construction, the Owner/Applicant/Arborist shall submit on-going evidence that 

tree protection measures are in place through out grading and construction phases.  If 

damage is possible, submit an interim report prepared by a certified arborist.

Prior to final inspection, the Owner/Applicant shall submit photos of the trees on the 

property to RMA-Planning after construction to document that tree protection has been 

successful or if follow-up remediation or additional permits are required.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

4/3/2018Print Date: Page 3 of 712:13:12PM
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7. PD014(A) - LIGHTING - EXTERIOR LIGHTING PLAN

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

All exterior lighting shall be unobtrusive, down-lit, harmonious with the local area, and 

constructed or located so that only the intended area is illuminated and off -site glare is 

fully controlled. The lighting source shall be shielded and recessed into the fixture . 

The applicant shall submit three (3) copies of an exterior lighting plan which shall 

indicate the location, type, and wattage of all light fixtures and include catalog sheets 

for each fixture.  The lighting shall comply with the requirements of the California 

Energy Code set forth in California Code of Regulations Title 24 Part 6.  The exterior 

lighting plan shall be subject to approval by the Director of RMA - Planning, prior to 

the issuance of building permits.

(RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to the issuance of building permits, the Owner/Applicant shall submit three 

copies of the lighting plans to RMA - Planning for review and approval.  Approved 

lighting plans shall be incorporated into final building plans.

Prior to final/occupancy, the Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall submit written and 

photographic evidence demonstrating that the lighting has been installed according to 

the approved plan.

On an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall ensure that the lighting is installed 

and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

8. PD050 - RAPTOR/MIGRATORY BIRD NESTING

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

Any tree removal activity that occurs during the typical bird nesting season (February 

22-August 1), the County of Monterey shall require that the project applicant retain a 

County qualified biologist to perform a nest survey in order to determine if any active 

raptor or migratory bird nests occur within the project site or within 300 feet of 

proposed tree removal activity.  During the typical nesting season, the survey shall be 

conducted no more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal.  If 

nesting birds are found on the project site, an appropriate buffer plan shall be 

established by the project biologist. (RMA - Planning)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

No more than 30 days prior to ground disturbance or tree removal, the 

Owner/Applicant/Tree Removal Contractor shall submit to RMA-Planning a nest 

survey prepare by a County qualified biologist to determine if any active raptor or 

migratory bird nests occur within the project site or immediate vicinity.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

9. PD035 - UTILITIES UNDERGROUND

RMA-PlanningResponsible Department:

All new utility and distribution lines shall be placed underground. (RMA - Planning and 

RMA- Public Works)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

On an on-going basis, the Owner/Applicant shall install and maintain utility and 

distribution lines underground.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

4/3/2018Print Date: Page 4 of 712:13:12PM
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10. EROSION CONTROL PLAN

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

The applicant shall submit an Erosion Control Plan in conformance with the 

requirements of Monterey County Code Chapter 16.12.  The Erosion Control Plan 

shall include a construction entrance, concrete washout, stockpile area (s), material 

storage area(s), portable sanitation facilities and waste collection area(s), as 

applicable. (RMA-Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of any grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit an 

Erosion Control Plan to RMA-Environmental Services for review and approval.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

11. GEOTECHNICAL CERTIFICATION

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

The applicant shall provide certification from a licensed practitioner that all 

development has been constructed in accordance with the recommendations in the 

project Geotechnical Engineering Report. (RMA- Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to final inspection, the owner/applicant shall provide RMA-Environmental 

Services a letter from a licensed practitioner.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

12. GRADING PLAN

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

The applicant shall submit a Grading Plan incorporating the recommendations from 

the project Geotechnical Engineering Report prepared by Earth Systems Pacific. The 

Grading Plan shall include contour intervals and cross-sections that identify the 

existing grade, proposed grade, and the extent of any proposed excavation and /or fill.  

The Grading Plan shall include the geotechnical inspection schedule that identifies 

when the inspections will be completed, who will conduct the inspection (i.e., PG, PE, 

and/or Special Inspector), a description of the required inspection, inspector name, 

and the completion date.  The applicant shall also provide certification from the 

licensed practitioner that the Grading Plan incorporates their geotechnical 

recommendations.  (RMA-Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of any grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a 

Grading Plan to RMA-Environmental Services for review and approval.

Prior to issuance of any grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit 

certification from a licensed practitioner that they have reviewed the Grading Plan for 

conformance with the geotechnical recommendations.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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13. INSPECTION-DURING ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

The applicant shall schedule an inspection with RMA-Environmental Services to 

inspect drainage device installation, review the maintenance and effectiveness of 

BMPs installed, and to verify that pollutants of concern are not discharged from the 

site.  At the time of the inspection, the applicant shall provide certification that all 

necessary geotechnical inspections have been completed to that point.  This 

inspection requirement shall be noted on the Erosion Control Plan. (RMA – 

Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

During construction, the applicant shall schedule an inspection with 

RMA-Environmental Services.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

14. INSPECTION-FOLLOWING ACTIVE CONSTRUCTION

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

The applicant shall schedule an inspection with RMA-Environmental Services to 

ensure all disturbed areas have been stabilized and all temporary erosion and 

sediment control measures that are no longer needed have been removed. This 

inspection requirement shall be noted on the Erosion Control Plan.  (RMA – 

Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to final inspection, the owner/applicant shall schedule an inspection with 

RMA-Environmental Services.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

15. INSPECTION-PRIOR TO LAND DISTURBANCE

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

The applicant shall schedule an inspection with RMA-Environmental Services to 

ensure all necessary sediment controls are in place and the project is compliant with 

Monterey County regulations. This inspection requirement shall be noted on the 

Erosion Control Plan. (RMA – Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to commencement of any land disturbance, the owner/applicant shall schedule 

an inspection with RMA-Environmental Services.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

16. STORMWATER CONTROL PLAN (PR1)

Environmental ServicesResponsible Department:

The applicant shall submit a Stormwater Control Plan addressing the 

Post-Construction Requirements (PCRs) for Development Projects in the Central 

Coast Region. The Stormwater Control Plan shall incorporate the measures identified 

on the completed the Site Design and Runoff Reduction Checklist . 

(RMA-Environmental Services)

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of any grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a 

Stormwater Control Plan to RMA-Environmental Services for review and approval.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:
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17. PW0044 - CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT PLAN

RMA-Public WorksResponsible Department:

The applicant shall submit a Construction Management Plan (CMP) to the Resource 

Management

Agency (RMA) for review and approval. The CMP shall include measures to minimize 

traffic

impacts during the construction/grading phase of the project and shall provide the 

following 

information: 

Duration of the construction, hours of operation, an estimate of the number of truck 

trips that will

be generated, truck routes, number of construction workers, parking areas for both 

equipment and 

workers, and locations of truck staging areas. Approved measures included in the 

CMP shall be

implemented by the applicant during the construction/grading phase of the project.

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

1. Prior to issuance of the Grading Permit or Building Permit Owner/Applicant/ 

Contractor shall prepare a CMP and shall submit the CMP to the RMA for review and 

approval. 

           

2. On-going through construction phases Owner/Applicant/Contractor shall implement 

the approved measures during the construction/grading phase of the project.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

18. FIRE011 - ADDRESSES FOR BUILDINGS

FireResponsible Department:

All buildings shall be issued an address in accordance with Monterey County 

Ordinance No. 1241.  Each occupancy, except accessory buildings, shall have its own 

permanently posted address.  When multiple occupancies exist within a single 

building, each individual occupancy shall be separately identified by its own address .  

Letters, numbers and symbols for addresses shall be a minimum of 4-inch height, 

1/2-inch stroke, contrasting with the background color of the sign, and shall be Arabic .  

The sign and numbers shall be reflective and made of a noncombustible material .  

Address signs shall be placed at each driveway entrance and at each driveway split .   

Address signs shall be visible and legible from both directions of travel along the road .  

In all cases, the address shall be posted at the beginning of construction and shall be 

maintained thereafter.  Address signs along one-way roads shall be visible from both 

directions of travel.  Where multiple addresses are required at a single driveway, they 

shall be mounted on a single sign.  Where a roadway provides access solely to a 

single commercial occupancy, the address sign shall be placed at the nearest road 

intersection providing access to that site.  Permanent address numbers shall be 

posted prior to requesting final clearance.  Responsible Land Use Department:  _____ 

Fire District

Condition/Mitigation 

Monitoring Measure:

Prior to issuance of building permit, Applicant shall incorporate specification into 

design and print the text of this condition  as "Fire Dept. Notes" on plans.

Prior to requesting a final building inspection, Applicant shall install the required 

address signage and shall obtain fire department approval of the fire department final 

inspection.

Compliance or 

Monitoring 

Action to be Performed:

4/3/2018Print Date: Page 7 of 712:13:12PM

PLN170468













A
PN

 015-052-026

Lot 25A
X2-Sur-66

Lot 26D
X2-Sur-66

Lot 26C
X2-Sur-66

(N
 5

0
° 2

5
' 3

0
" E

  2
2

4
.9

5
'  R

1
)

(S 64° 30'  E  259.22' R1)

(N
 64° 52'  E    305.13' R1)

(N
 4

4
° 5

5
' 2

5
" W

  4
2

6
.4

7
' R

1
)

(N 49° 23'  W
  85.00'  R2)

(N 49° 23'  W
  30.23'  R2)

(N
 0

3
°
 3

6
' 3

0
"

 W
  2

7
4

.3
9

' R
1

)
(N

 0
5

°
 1

9
' 0

9
"

 W
  3

0
4

.3
6

' R
3

)

W
alk

Stairs

D
rivew

ay

Driveway

Driveway

CHIQUITO PL.

(A County Road 50' Wide)

ARROYO TRAIL

(A County Road 50' W
ide)

E

Tel. &
 C

able

V
aults

Steep Slope &

M
any Trees In

This A
rea

Toe of Bank

Edge of Pavem
ent

W
ood

Retaining W
all

25' N
atural D

rainage Easem
ent

Basis of Bearings

Old Lot Line

AC Curb

N

4

9

°

 

2

3

'

 

0

0

"

W

8

5

.

0

0

'

5

0

.

0

0

'

S

4

4

°

 

4

1

'

 

3

3

"

W

4

2

6

.

4

5

'

N

0
3
°
 
2
9
'
 
1
9
"
E

2
7
4
.
4
8
'

S

6

4

°

 

4

7

'

 

1

1

"

E

2

5

9

.

7

5

'

N

4

9

°

 

2

3

'

 

0

0

"

W

3

0

.

0

0

'

L

=

2
5
.0

5

'

L

=

2

9

.

6

1

'

L

=

4

4

.

0

5

'

L

=

4

2

.
10

'

R
=

4

0

.

0

0

'

L

=

4

9

.

9

9

'

S

5

0

°

 

1

7

'

 

1

7

"

W

2

2

5

.

2

8

'

S

6

4

°

 

4

9

'

 

0

9

"

W

3

0

3

.

3

6

'

1

8

.

3

8

'

1
1
0

1
2
0

1

3

0

1

4

0

1

5

0

1

6

0

1

2

0

1

3

0

1

4

0

1

5

0

1

6

0

1

1

0

1

0

0

126.5

122.8

138.5

R
A

N
C

H
O

 R
IO

 V
IS

TA
 L

O
T 

26

SHEET NO.

PRINT DATE

REVISIONS

2

1

C
A

R
M

EL
, C

A
LI

FO
R

N
IA

11.29.17

PRELIMINARY
NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

A
 C

U
ST

O
M

 R
ES

ID
EN

C
E 

FO
R

A1

A
R

C
H

IT
EC

TU
R

A
L

SI
TE

 P
LA

N

1
6
'-5

" B
.S

.L
.

16'-5" B.S.L.

20'-0" B.S.L.

SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0"
ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN N

PRIMARY LEECH FIELD

RESERVE LEECH FIELD

NEW RESIDENCEF.F. = 139.0LOWER F.F.= 127.0

MOTOR
COURT

8" CMU RETAINING WALLS
WITH STUCCO FINISH
TO MATCH RESIDENCE

VIEW
 D

EC
K /

C
O

V'D
 PATIO

B
ELO

W

FRAMED STAIRSTO GRADE

2-CAR
GARAGE

NEW WATER
METER

TREE TO BE REMOVED

SEPTIC TANK

S.C.O.

PROJECT DATA

SCOPE:

PROJECT:
CARMEL, CALIFORNIA

NEW SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

RANCHO VISTA LOT 26

43,749 S.F. 

APN:

ADDRESS: CHIQUITO PLACE
CARMEL, CALIFORNIA 85255

OWNER: ANTHONY SALIB

SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATIONS:
LIVABLE, A/C SPACE
MAIN FLOOR:
LOWER FLOOR:

1,970 S.F.
   969 S.F.

2,939 S.F.TOTAL LIVABLE:

015-08-026

AREA:

ENCLOSED, NON-A/C SPACE:
UNENCLOSED WITH ROOF:

508 S.F.
   587 S.F.

4,034 S.F.TOTAL UNDER ROOF:

3,105 S.F.BUILDING FOOTPRINT:

7.09%LOT COVERAGE (3,105 / 43,749):

BUILDING HEIGHT
MAXIMUM HEIGHT ABOVE PRE-EXISTING GRADE:
PROPOSED HEIGHT ABOVE PRE-EXISTING GRADE:

30 FEET
26 FEET

CUT AND FILL CALCS.
NET VOLUME: X YARDS CUT

200 AMP S.E.S.

110'-1"

AB
AN

D
O

N
ED

145

150

160

2
5
'-2

"

1
3
8
.5

24'-2"

122.8

122.8

125.3

1
4
0

1
4
1

SHUT OFF
VALVE

155

1
3
8
.5

1
3
8
.81
3
8
.0

137.5

1
4
3
.5

30'-0" B.S.L.

82'-0"

1
3
8
.5

1
3
8
.5

1
3
8
.3

1
3
8
.5

AutoCAD SHX Text
 24" STUMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
1057

AutoCAD SHX Text
161.08

AutoCAD SHX Text
DWY

AutoCAD SHX Text
 18" PINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 14" PINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 29" PINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 12" PINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 22" STUMP

AutoCAD SHX Text
 24" PINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 18" PINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
3 4-10" OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
 10" OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
 7" OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
2 4-10" OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
 24" PINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
 24" PINE

AutoCAD SHX Text
SNAG

AutoCAD SHX Text
 8" OAK

AutoCAD SHX Text
UTIL VAULT

AutoCAD SHX Text
162.22



FL
O

O
R

 P
LA

N
N

O
TE

D

A2.1

R
A

N
C

H
O

 R
IO

 V
IS

TA
 L

O
T 

26

SHEET NO.

PRINT DATE

REVISIONS

2

1

C
A

R
M

EL
, C

A
LI

FO
R

N
IA

11.29.17

PRELIMINARY
NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

A
 C

U
ST

O
M

 R
ES

ID
EN

C
E 

FO
R

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
MAIN FLOOR PLAN - DIMENSIONED

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - DIMENSIONED

2-CAR GARAGE

KITCHEN

GREAT ROOM

STUDY

MASTER
BEDROOM

MASTER
W.I.C.

MASTER
BATH

POWDER

FOYER

HALL

HALL

MUD LAUNDRY

PANTRY

VIEW DECK
COVERED
PORCH

BEDROOM #2

BEDROOM #3

J&J
BATH

CLOS. #2

CLOS. #3

36" x 60"
TUB / SHOWER

PROVIDE
ROD & CURTAIN

W.C.

W.C.

W.C.

LAV. LAV.

LAV.

NICHE

NICHE NICHE

BENCH
32" x 68"

FREESTANDING TUB
OWNER SELECT

TEMPERED SHOWER
ENCLOSURE

SHOWER
TILED FULL

HEIGHT

STAIRS DOWN TO BASMENT
TOTAL RISE = 144"
TOTAL # RISERS = 19
RISER HEIGHT = 7 9/16"

CLOSET SHELVING
OWNER SELECT

W. D.

BASE ANDD UPPER
CABINETS
OWNER SELECT

+36" ISLAND

30" RANGE

D
B
L.

 S
IN

K
D

.W
.

R
/F

RECREATION
ROOM

UP TO MAIN LEVEL

S
IN

K

LA
V
.

LA
V
.

CLOSET SHELVING
OWNER SELECT

HALL

STOR.

A
A7

A
A7

A
A7

A
A7

B A7
B A7

STEPS TO GRADE
SEE CIVIL

STEPS TO GRADE
SEE CIVIL

B A7
B A7

PROVIDE 5/8" TYPE 'X' G.W.B.
ON THE GARAGE SIDE OF

ALL WALLS SEPARATING THE
GARAGE FROM THE DWELLING
AND ON THE ENTIRE GARAGE

CEILING

1 3/4" MIN. SOLID CORE DOOR
W/ SELF-CLOSER, GASKET,

AND SWEEP

PANTRY SHELVING
OWNER SELECT

A

B

C

D D

E

F

G

G G G

ELECTRIC FIRE FEATURE
OWNER SELECT

STAIRS DOWN TO GRADE
TOTAL RISE = 186"
TOTAL # RISERS = 25
RISER HEIGHT = 7 7/16"

101102

103

103

103

103

G

104

104

104

104

106

105



FL
O

O
R

 P
LA

N
D

IM
EN

SI
O

N
ED

A3

R
A

N
C

H
O

 R
IO

 V
IS

TA
 L

O
T 

26

SHEET NO.

PRINT DATE

REVISIONS

2

1

C
A

R
M

EL
, C

A
LI

FO
R

N
IA

11.29.17

PRELIMINARY
NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

A
 C

U
ST

O
M

 R
ES

ID
EN

C
E 

FO
R

2
2
'-0

"
1
2
'-0

"
1
3
'-4

"
8
'-8

"
9
'-4

"
5
'-2

"
1
0
'-0

"
5
'-0

"

12'-0" 10" 18'-6" 11'-2" 7'-2" 10" 4"

23'-6"15'-4"

2
'-0

"
1
8
'-0

"
2
'-0

"
4
'-0

"
8
'-0

"
6
'-8

"
6
'-8

"
4
'-4

"
4
'-4

"
4
'-8

"
4
'-8

"
2
'-7

"
2
'-7

"

5'-9" 6'-0" 6'-0" 5'-9"

6
"

6"

1'-0"

6
"

8"

4'-10"

8
"

6"

6
"

8"

1'-0" 1'-10" 3'-8" 7'-0" 3'-8" 1'-10" 1'-0"

6" 4'-4" 8'-4" 4'-4"
6"
1'-0"

7'-0"1'-0"3'-6"4'-0"1'-0" 6"

9'-6"

8
"

1'-0" 3'-0" 1'-0"

6"

12'-0" 1'-0"

6
'-0

"
4
"

5
'-1

0
"

6
"

3
'-6

"
3
'-1

0
"

2
'-2

"

2
'-2

"4
"

2
'-8

"
2
'-4

"
7
'-0

"
8
"6

"
4
'-0

"
2
'-0

"
7
'-0

"
2
'-0

"
4
'-0

"6
"

1
'-0

"
6
"

6"6"4'-0"6"6"18'-0"8"

3
'-8

"
3
'-2

"
6
"

5'-9"3'-0"2'-5"

2
6
'-0

"
3
6
'-8

"
1
6
'-0

"

1'-0" 4'-0" 2'-4" 6" 8'-2"

10'-4"

6
"

4
'-0

"
3
'-0

"
2
'-8

"
2
'-0

"4
"

1
'-0

"
3
'-0

"
6
'-0

"
3
'-0

"
1
'-0

"
8
'-0

"
1
'-0

"
8
'-0

"
4
'-1

0
"

1
'-0

"
6
"

8
"

1
2
'-4

"

2'-6" 4"

1'-0"10'-0"

6'-0"
6 TR. @ 12" EA.

8
"

8
"

4'-0"

4
'-0

"
4
'-0

"

6
'-1

0
"

1'-6"8" 2'-4"

4'-0"

6
"

1'-6"3'-0"1'-6"

4
"

2
'-2

"
3
'-4

"

6"6" 6'-0" 4'-2"

1
'-8

"
1
'-8

" 6"

8"

8
"

4
'-6

"
2
'-0

"
3
'-9

"
3
'-7

"

38'-10"

8
5
'-6

"

3
'-2

"
8
'-3

"
3
'-7

" 6"

6" 5'-6"

6"

6
"

5'-2"

2
'-8

"
4
8
'-0

"
2
'-0

"

6
" P

IP
C
O

N
C
. 
S
TE

M
4
" 2

x 
FU

R
R
IN

G

1
'-6

"
1
4
'-0

"
1
'-6

"
1
4
'-0

"
1
'-6

"
1
4
'-0

"
1
'-6

"

12'-0" 19'-10" 16'-2"

12'-10" 19'-2" 16'-0"

1'-6" 11'-4"

4
'-2

"
5
'-3

"
6
'-7

"
8
'-6

"
9
'-0

"
1
2
'-5

"
4
'-9

"
2
'-0

"

8" PIP
CONC. WALL4" 2x FURRING

8" PIP
CONC. WALL

4" 2x
FURRING

6
"1
'-6

"1
'-6

"6
"

5
'-0

"
6
"

6
"

1
7
'-2

"
1
2
'-0

"

1
1
'-1

0
"

6"14'-0" 4'-0"

7
'-6

"
4
"

6
"

8
'-6

"3'-2"6" 5'-8" 4" 5'-0" 4"

13'-8" 4'-0" 11'-0"
11 TR. @ 12" EA.

12 R. @ 7 9/16" EA.

4'-0"
8" PIP

CONC. WALL4" 2x FURRING

4
"

3
'-8

"

8
" P

IP
C
O

N
C
. 
W

A
LL

8
" P

IP
C
O

N
C
. 
W

A
LL

10" 6"

1'-6" 10'-6"

1
0
'-6

"
1
3
'-6

"
2
'-0

"

4
'-0

"
2
'-1

"

1'-0"

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
MAIN FLOOR PLAN - DIMENSIONED

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN - DIMENSIONED

W.C.



R
O

O
F 

PL
A

N

A5

R
A

N
C

H
O

 R
IO

 V
IS

TA
 L

O
T 

26

SHEET NO.

PRINT DATE

REVISIONS

2

1

C
A

R
M

EL
, C

A
LI

FO
R

N
IA

11.29.17

PRELIMINARY
NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

A
 C

U
ST

O
M

 R
ES

ID
EN

C
E 

FO
R

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
ROOF PLAN

3:12

3:12
3
:1

2
3
:1

2
3
:1

2
3
:1

2
3

:1
2

3
:1

2
3
:1

2

3:12

3:123:12

3:12

3
:1

2
3
:1

2

3:12

3
:1

2

SLOPE
1/8" PER FOOT

WALK DECK SURFACE
BELOW PER FLOOR

PLAN - SLOPE 1/8" / FOOT
MIN. W/ NON-SLIP SURFACE

STAIRS TO GRADE
PER PLAN

T.O. RIDGE = +13'-9"
152.75' A.S.L.

T.O. EAVE OVERHANG = +10'-10"
149.82' A.S.L.

T.O. RIDGE = +12'-8"
151.67' A.S.L.

T.O. RIDGE = +15'-6"
154.50' A.S.L.

T.O. RIDGE = +15'-1"
154.08' A.S.L.

T.O. RIDGE = +13'-2"
152.17' A.S.L.

T.O. EAVE OVERHANG = +10'-10"
139.82' A.S.L.

T.O. EAVE OVERHANG = +13'-10"
152.82' A.S.L.

T.O. EAVE OVERHANG = +11'-8"
140.67' A.S.L.

T.O. RIDGE = +12'-2"
141.17' A.S.L.

T.O. RIDGE = +12'-3"
141.25' A.S.L.

T.O. RIDGE = +13'-2"
142.17' A.S.L.

T.O. EAVE OVERHANG = +11'-0"
150.00' A.S.L.

T.O. EAVE
OVERHANG = +10'-10"

149.82' A.S.L.

ALL HEIGHTS BASED ON AN
ENTRY FINISH FLOOR LEVEL OF
146.00' A.S.L.

T.O. COL.=
+3'-0"

142.00' A.S.L.



SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
FRONT ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
RIGHT ELEVATION

2
6
'-0

"
M

A
X.

 H
EI

G
H
T 

A
B
O

V
E 

P.
E.

G
.

EL
EV

A
TI

O
N

S

A6.1

R
A

N
C

H
O

 R
IO

 V
IS

TA
 L

O
T 

26

SHEET NO.

PRINT DATE

REVISIONS

2

1

C
A

R
M

EL
, C

A
LI

FO
R

N
IA

11.29.17

PRELIMINARY
NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

A
 C

U
ST

O
M

 R
ES

ID
EN

C
E 

FO
R

PAINTED EXTERIOR STUCCO
SAND FINISH

ONE PIECE CONCRETE
'S' TILE ROOF
EAGLE ROOFING 'CAPISTRANO'

0'-0"
FINISH FLOOR

+15'-6"
T.O. RIDGE

10'-1"
T.O. PLATE

8
'-0

"

3
12

13'-9"
T.O. RIDGE

+15'-1"
T.O. RIDGE

+13'-2"
T.O. RIDGE

+13'-1"
T.O. PLATE

9
'-0

"

8
'-0

"

EAVE ACCENT MOULDING
WITH STUCCO FINISH TO
MATCH BODY
TYPICAL ALL EAVES

SILL ACCENT MOULDING
WITH STUCCO FINISH TO

MATCH BODY
TYPICAL WHERE SHOWN

4" RECESS IN STUCCO
WITH WROUGHT IRON ACCENT

PAINTED WOOD ENTRY DOOR
WITH TEMPERED GLAZING
OWNER - SELECT

2
'-0

"
1
'-4

"

OVERHEAD GARAGE
DOOR OWNER SELECT

FINISH PAVEMENT
SEE CIVIL

FINISH GRADE
SEE CIVIL

0'-0"
FINISH FLOOR

+15'-6"
T.O. RIDGE

10'-1"
T.O. PLATE

13'-9"
T.O. RIDGE

8" CMU WALL WITH
STUCCO FINISH

TO MATCH RESIDENCE
SEE CIVIL

3
12

8
'-0

"

-12'-0"
BASEMENT FINISH FLOOR

9
'-0

"

3
'-0

"
M

IN
.

PAINTED METAL GUARDRAIL
TO MEET 2015 IRC
MIN. 36" HEIGHT

ONE PIECE CONCRETE
'S' TILE ROOF
EAGLE ROOFING 'CAPISTRANO'

PAINTED EXTERIOR STUCCO
SAND FINISH

EAVE ACCENT MOULDING
WITH STUCCO FINISH TO
MATCH BODY
TYPICAL ALL EAVES

3
'-6

"

PAINTED METAL GUARDRAIL
TO MEET 2015 IRC
MIN. 36" HEIGHT



SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
REAR ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
LEFT ELEVATION

A6.2

R
A

N
C

H
O

 R
IO

 V
IS

TA
 L

O
T 

26

SHEET NO.

PRINT DATE

REVISIONS

2

1

C
A

R
M

EL
, C

A
LI

FO
R

N
IA

11.29.17

PRELIMINARY
NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

A
 C

U
ST

O
M

 R
ES

ID
EN

C
E 

FO
R

EL
EV

A
TI

O
N

S

0'-0"
FINISH FLOOR

+15'-6"
T.O. RIDGE

10'-1"
T.O. PLATE

-12'-0" A.F.F.
BASEMENT FINISH FLOOR

ONE PIECE CONCRETE
'S' TILE ROOF
EAGLE ROOFING 'CAPISTRANO'

8
'-0

"

3
12

PAINTED EXTERIOR STUCCO
SAND FINISH

EAVE ACCENT MOULDING
WITH STUCCO FINISH TO
MATCH BODY
TYPICAL ALL EAVES

8
'-0

"

9
'-0

"

3
'-0

"
M

IN
.

3
'-0

"
M

IN
.

3
'-6

"

0'-0"
FINISH FLOOR

+15'-6"
T.O. RIDGE

10'-1"
T.O. PLATE

-12'-0" A.F.F.
BASEMENT FINISH FLOOR

8
'-0

"

+15'-1"
T.O. RIDGE

3
'-0

"
M

IN
.

3
'-6

"
9
'-0

"

PAINTED EXTERIOR STUCCO
SAND FINISH

ONE PIECE CONCRETE
'S' TILE ROOF
EAGLE ROOFING 'CAPISTRANO'

EAVE ACCENT MOULDING
WITH STUCCO FINISH TO
MATCH BODY
TYPICAL ALL EAVES

PAINTED EXTERIOR STUCCO
SAND FINISH

SILL ACCENT MOULDING
WITH STUCCO FINISH TO
MATCH BODY
TYPICAL WHERE SHOWN

PAINTED METAL GUARDRAIL
TO MEET 2015 IRC
MIN. 36" HEIGHT

PAINTED METAL HANDRAIL
TO MEET 2015 IRC
MIN. 36" / MAX. 38" ABOVE
STAIR NOSELINE OR
LANDING



SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
CROSS SECTION

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0"
TRANSVERSE SECTION

SE
C

TI
O

N
S

A7

R
A

N
C

H
O

 R
IO

 V
IS

TA
 L

O
T 

26

SHEET NO.

PRINT DATE

REVISIONS

2

1

C
A

R
M

EL
, C

A
LI

FO
R

N
IA

11.29.17

PRELIMINARY
NOT FOR

CONSTRUCTION

A
 C

U
ST

O
M

 R
ES

ID
EN

C
E 

FO
R

0'-0"
FINISH FLOOR

+15'-6"
T.O. RIDGE

10'-1"
T.O. PLATE

13'-1"
T.O. PLATE

-12'-0"
BASEMENT F.F.

GREAT ROOM FOYER

BEDROOM #2 HALL

0'-0"
FINISH FLOOR

+15'-4"
T.O. RIDGE

10'-1"
T.O. PLATE

-12'-0"
BASEMENT F.F.

GREAT ROOM KITCHENMASTER
BEDROOM

BEDROOM #2 BEDROOM #3RECREATION
ROOM

J&J BATH




	FINDINGS
	Exhibit B2- PLANS_SITE_PLAN_PLN170468_120117.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model

	A2.1_RRV26_NotedPlan_Nov29.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	A3_RRV26_DimPlan_Nov29.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	A5_RRV26_Roof_Nov29.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	A6.1_RRV26_Elevations_Nov29.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	A6.2_RRV26_Elevations_Nov29.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model


	A7_RRV26_Sections_Nov29.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	Model




